

**Present:- Sri Shailendra Kumar Singh,**  
Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Durgapur.  
**Spl.(POCSO) Case No. 20 of 2024.**

**Order No. 06 dt.20/01/2025 :-**

Today is fixed for production and appointment of Ld. Advocate.

Accused/**Astom Bauri** is **virtually produced** from the correctional home and he is remanded to J/C till the next date (i.e on **21/02/2025**)

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the said accused person.

Subsequently, the bail petition has **not pressed** by the Ld. Advocate and the same is **rejected** accordingly.

Received an assignment letter dt.02/01/2025 from the Office of the Chairman, SDLSC, Durgapur from which it appears that **Sri Gopal Krishna Kundu**, Ld. Advocate of Durgapur Bar Association has appointed an Advocate for the accused/**Astom Bauri**. Two witnesses are present.

By filing a petition Ld. defence counsel files a petition for an adjournment on the ground stated therein. Considered. Prayer is **allowed**.

The witnesses are discharged today without any examination.

Intimate the next date to the witnesses at once.

Fix **21/02/2025** for production and evidence.

Prosecution to take steps. Issue summons accordingly.

Dic. & Corr. By me.

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
1st Court, Durgapur.  
(J.O.Code No.WB00665)

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
1st Court, Durgapur  
(J.O.Code No.WB00665)